A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSING OF THE FOLLOWING STREETS TO ACCOMMODATE THE VOLUNTEERS FOR YOUTH INAUGURAL ANNUAL 5K

Section 1. The following streets shall be temporarily closed on Saturday, April 12, 2025, from 8 AM to 10 AM to accommodate the *Volunteers for Youth Inaugural Annual 5k Run*:

- from East Weaver Street to West Weaver Street,
- from West Weaver Street to West Main Street,
- from West Main Street to Simpson Street,
- from Simpson Street to North Greensboro Street,
- from North Greensboro Street to East Poplar Avenue,
- from East Poplar Avenue to Oak Avenue
- from Oak Avenue to West Weaver Street,
- from West Weaver Street to East Weaver Street,

This event is to be held in accordance with the permit issued by the Town Council pursuant to Article III of Chapter 7 of the Town Code.

Section 2. The Town shall supply the appropriate traffic control devices to give notice of the temporary traffic controls.

Section 3. No person may operate any vehicle contrary to the traffic control devices installed in accordance with Section 2 of this resolution.

Section 4. The Event Coordinator will be responsible for notifying Central Communications when the street is closed and when it is reopened to vehicular traffic.

Section 5. Applicant shall post signs at all intersections along the race route, at least 7 days before the event, to notify the public about the of the upcoming event.

Section 6. Applicant will be responsible for all costs incurred by Police, Fire, and Public Works to facilitate this event. Applicant will be sent an itemized bill for the final costs incurred by Police, Fire, and Public Works.

Section 7. This resolution shall become effective upon adoption.